1142 ADDENDA

which has been synthesized by Sasaki and Hashimoto (5), possesses different qualities. Even at an earlier date Rügheimer (6) proposed formula II for the same compound, but this structure also seems not to be correct, as Cornforth and Huang (7) have made formula III very probable.

P. KARRER University of Zürich

- (1) J. Org. Chem., 14, 298 (1949).
- (2) Helv. Chim. Acta, 11, 235 (1927).
- (3) Ber., 46, 2418 (1913).
- (4) Helv. Chim. Acta, 15, 1420 (1932).
- (5) Ber., 54, 2688 (1921).
- (6) Ber., 21, 3325 (1888).
- (7) J. Chem. Soc., 1958 (1948).

ERRATA

"Some Reactions of Amidone," Everette L. May and Erich Mosettig, J. Org. Chem., 13, 459 (1948). Page 464, line 5, $n_{\rm p}^{20}$ 1.5888 should read 1.5588.

"1-Dodecanesulfinic Acid," C. S. Marvel and Rayner S. Johnson, *J. Org. Chem.*, **13**, 822 (1948). Page 828, line 11, acetid should read acetic; line 48, the formula $C_{14}H_{28}O_3S$ should read $C_{14}H_{28}O_4S$.

"Studies in the Juglone Series. II. Hydroxy and Hydroxyhalogeno Derivatives," R. H. Thomson, J. Org. Chem., 13, 870 (1948). Page 876 (near the bottom) (presumably the 2-acetoxy compound) should read (presumably the 3-acetoxy compound).